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FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24E 2024/25E 

Revenue (CAD m) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 

Y-o-y growth n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 

EBIT (CAD m) -5.26 -6.94 -24.75 -40.50 0.80 -34.40 

EBIT margin n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 2.0% n.a. 

Net income (CAD m) -5.32 -6.97 -24.42 -39.00 1.30 -34.30 

EPS (diluted) (CAD) -0.03 -0.03 -0.09 -0.13 0.00 -0.11 

DPS (CAD) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FCF (CADm) -4.94 -6.86 -14.75 -30.44 3.86 -30.84 

Net gearing -124.4% -99.3% -7.9% -69.7% -135.2% -152.7% 

Liquid assets (CAD m) 3.95 27.87 49.78 19.81 23.61 17.71 

 

RISKS 
Risks include, but are not limited to development, regulatory, competition and 
financing risks. 

 

 

COMPANY PROFILE 
Sernova is a Canadian, clinical-stage biotech 
company focusing on the R&D of cell 
therapeutics towards potential 'functional cures' 
to treat chronic debilitating diseases. Sernova's 
core technology platform is the Cell Pouch 
System™, an implantable device containing 
immune-protected cells designed to create a 
natural environment where therapeutic cells 
can thrive. The company has a lead diabetes 
drug candidate in phase 1/2 clinical 
development, and preclinical programmes for 
hypothyroidism and haemophilia A. 

  
MARKET DATA  As of 05 Feb 2024 

Closing Price CAD 0.60 
Shares outstanding 303.33m 
Market Capitalisation CAD 182.00m 
52-week Range CAD 0.57 / 1.14 
Avg. Volume (12 Months) 171,250 
    
Multiples 2022/23 2023/24E 2024/25E 
P/E n.a. 140.0 n.a. 
EV/Sales n.a. 4.1 n.a. 
EV/EBIT n.a. 202.7 n.a. 
Div. Yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
  
STOCK OVERVIEW  
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Sernova Corp. S&P/TSX Venture Pharmaceuticals  

COMPANY DATA  As of 31 Oct 2023 

Liquid Assets CAD 19.81m 
Current Assets CAD 21.02m 
Intangible Assets CAD 0.32m 
Total Assets CAD 22.11m 
Current Liabilities CAD 9.59m 
Shareholders’ Equity CAD 12.51m 
  
SHAREHOLDERS  
Evotec AG  5.3% 
Management and Directors 9.0% 
Freefloat and others 85.7% 
 

 

Sernova has published FY 22/23 financial statements  and provided a 
business update . The figures were roughly as expected. The company  
reported no revenue and EBIT of CAD-39.2m (FBe: CAD -38.8m; FY 21/22: 
CAD-24.8m). The cash position & other ST investments amounted  to 
CAD19.8m at YE 22/23 (FB: CAD20.0m; YE 21/22: CAD49 .8m), which may 
fund operations into Q4 2024. We anticipate that the company will c lose a 
non-dilutive partnering deal in H1 2024 to substant ially expand financial 
leeway. The company’s latest updates at the International P ancreas & Islet 
Transplant Association (IPITA) congress in San Dieg o, CA, on 26 October 
2023 confirmed encouraging prospects based on devel opment progress 
achieved with the company’s 1 st generation (1G) and 3 rd generation (3G) 
products for type 1 diabetes (T1D). We expect Sernova to provide a further 
update on the 1G product’s 2 nd cohort using the 10- channel Cell Pouch in 
Q1 2024. Achieving insulin independence in first patients wit h this larger 
Cell Pouch without the need for top-up via the port al vein would represent 
a major milestone and stock catalyst. M oreover, the company’s much 
larger peer Vertex Pharmaceuticals had to pause the phase 2 study of their 
1G programme VX-880 in T1D patients due to the death of two patients un til 
an independent committee and regulators analyse all  data. Although these 
deaths were apparently unrelated to VX-880, it will  cost valuable time . 
Sernova’s 1G hypothyroidism programme is on track t o report preclinical 
data in H1 2024, progress toward an IND filing in H 2 2024 and start patient 
enrolment shortly after. We reiterate our Buy rating and a CAD3.80 price 
target. 
 

Preclinical haemophilia A programme received FDA orphan drug and rare 
disease paediatric designations in the US    This is encouraging news as it 
may facilitate later clinical development and potential registration; the company 
also obtains 7 years of market exclusivity. Sernova is collaborating with the 
University of Piemonte Orientale (Italy) under the direction of Professor Antonia 
Follenzi MD, PhD, a pioneer of cell and gene therapy approaches to cure 
haemophilia. We expect this earlier-stage programme may enter clinical 
development by H2 2025 or H1 2026.  (p.t.o.) 
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P&L KPI OVERVIEW OF 22/23 RESULTS 

FY 2022/23 financial results roughly as expected    Sernova reported EBIT of CAD-40.5m 
(FBe: CAD-38.8m; 21/22: CAD-24.8m). The substantial OPEX expansion YoY chiefly 
reflects higher R&D expenses of CAD32.0m (FBe: CAD30.2m; 21/22: CAD16.9m) for the 
ongoing 1G Cell Pouch phase 1/2 study that included a higher number of patients from the 
added second cohort and progress in the 2G Cell Pouch programme using iPSC islets. We 
note that 21/22 R&D expenses included one-off share-based compensation of 
approximately CAD2.4m. G&A also rose to CAD8.5m (FBe: CAD8.6m; 21/22: CAD7.9m). 
The net financial result increased to CAD1.5m (FBe: CAD 1.4m; 21/22: CAD333k) chiefly 
due to higher interest income of CAD1.5m (interest expense and a foreign exchange gain 
roughly offset each other). The net result amounted to CAD-39.0m (FBe: CAD-37.4m;  
21/22: CAD-24.4m). 

Table 1: P&L 2022/23 reported figures vs FB estimate s and 2021/22 (KPIs) 

in CAD'000 22/23 22/23E Delta 21/22 Delta
Revenue 0 0 - 0 -
General & Administrative -8,459 -8,600 - -7,857 -
Research & Development -32,043 -30,200 - -16,897 -
OPEX -40,502 -38,800 - -24,754 -
EBIT -40,502 -38,800 - -24,754 -
margin - - - - -
Net f inancial result 1,504 1,400 7% 333 351%
Net income / loss -38,998 -37,400 - -24,421 -  

Source: First Berlin Equity Research, Sernova Corp 

Balance sheet 2022/23 – Cash & ST investments down to CAD19.8m; cash runway 
into Q4/24, indicating financing measures in H1/24   Sernova’s cash position including 
short-term investments declined to CAD19.8m at YE 22/23 (FB: CAD20.0m; YE 21/22: 
CAD49.8m), due to funding of ongoing operations. Based on the company’s planned burn 
rate, management expects the cash runway to reach into Q4 2024. We therefore anticipate 
that the company will close a non-dilutive partnering deal in H1 2024 which would 
substantially strengthen the balance sheet and expand the cash runway. Sernova’s equity 
position dropped to CAD12.5m at YE 22/23 (YE 21/22: CAD47.6m). The equity ratio (ER) 
declined to 57% at YE 22/23 (YE 21/22 ER: 91%). Accounts payables/accrued liabilities 
increased from CAD4.6m at YE 21/22 to CAD9.5m at YE 22/23 and are chiefly related to 
R&D and clinical trial expenses in cooperation with Evotec to develop the iPSC cells.  
 
Table 2: Balance Sheet 2022/23 vs 2021/22, (KPIs) 

in CAD'000 2022/23 2021/22 Delta
Cash 8,722 3,776 131%
Short-term investments 11,084 46,000 -76%
Account receivables & others 1,218 1,315 -7%
Current Assets, Total 21,023 51,091 -59%
Property plant and equipment 393 402 -2%
Intangible assets 317 517 -39%
Deposits 259 224 16%
Other LT assets 114 251 -55%
Non-Current Assets, Total 1,083 1,394 -22%
Accounts payable 9,456 4,600 106%
Other current liabilities 136 140 -3%
Other LT liabilites 0 136 -100%
Total Liabilities 9,592 4,876 97%
Equity 12,514 47,608 -74%
Equity ratio 57% 91% -  

Source: Sernova Corp 
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Cash flow statement FY 2022/23    In FY 22/23, negative cash flow from operating activities 
increased to CAD-30.3m (FY 21/22: CAD-14.4m) chiefly due to higher operating expenses 
in connection with R&D. CAPEX plays a minor role at Sernova as it is largely externalised to 
CROs and partners such as a US GMP-certified contract manufacturer (Cell Pouch) and 
Evotec (iSPC islets). CAPEX declined to CAD99k in FY 22/23 from CAD329k in FY 21/22; 
whereas cash flow from other investments, chiefly in connection with change in funds in 
short-term marketable securities, amounted to CAD34.9m (FY 21/22: CAD-46.0m). Cash 
flow from financing activities was CAD503k, chiefly stemming from grant contribution 
receipts and research collaboration advances. In FY 21/22, cash flow from financing 
activities amounted to CAD36.7m, of which CAD27.1m stemmed from a private placement 
with the partner Evotec and CAD 9.4m from the exercise of warrants and options. Net cash 
flow was CAD4.9m (FY 21/22: CAD-24.1m). 
 
Table 3: Cash flow statement 2022/23 vs 2021/22 (KPI s) 

in CAD'000 2022/23 2021/22 Delta
Operating cash flow -30,339 -14,421 n.a.
Cash flow from investing 34,781 -46,341 n.a.
Cash flow from financing 503 36,665 -99%
Net cash flow 4,946 -24,098 n.a.  

Source Sernova Corp 

 
 

NEXT UPDATE ON THE 1G PRODUCT FOR T1D PLANNED FOR Q 1 2024 

1G product (Cell Pouch + implant of donor islets + i mmunosuppression) for T1D 
undergoing two-cohort phase 1/2 study in the US – e ncouraging results presented at 
IPITA...   In 2018, the company initiated a US single-arm two-cohort phase 1/2 clinical study 
led by Dr Piotr Witkowski at the University of Chicago to evaluate T1D patients with severe 
hypoglycaemia unawareness following the transplant of islets into the Cell Pouch System 
supported by immunosuppression (https://classic.clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/NCT03513939). 
On 26 October 2023, Sernova provided the latest scientific update at the International 
Pancreas & Islet Transplant Association (IPITA) congress in San Diego, CA. The company 
has reported the following interim results: 
 

1) Cohort 1 using small 8-channel Pouch:  All 6 patients enrolled in the first cohort 
achieved HbA1c values in the non-diabetic range (<6.5%) with persistent serum 
fasting and stimulated C-peptide levels, and the first 5 of the 6 have discontinued 
insulin therapy, having achieved sustained insulin independence for current 
durations from 6 months to 3.5 years. Patient #6 continues to be followed and is 
receiving a decreased daily insulin dose. 

 

2) Cohort 2 using larger 10-channel Pouch:  All 7 patients have been enrolled, of 
which at least 6 patients have received the higher capacity 10-channel Cell Pouch 
and at least 5 patients have received a first islet transplant. Recruitment of the last 
patient, #7, was completed at the end of December 2023 and is expected to be 
enrolled with Cell Pouch implants shortly. One of these patients (#2) showed 
persistent fasting and glucose-stimulated blood C-peptide levels, which indicate 
insulin production after only one Cell Pouch Islet Transplant (CPITx1). In the first 
cohort, patients started being C-peptide positive only after the second implant. 
Unfortunately, this patient’s second islet transplant (CPITx2) was contaminated 
with Candida albicans fungus (most likely from the donor) and the CPITx2 islets 
and Pouches had to be explanted to prevent a systemic infection. The patient 
achieved insulin independence with a very modest portal vein top-up which is 
encouraging, plus the Cell Pouch performed as described holding all the 
contaminated islets in place allowing safe explantation.  
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…and the next update on Cohort 2 is planned for Q1 2024 – key milestone and 
catalyst for the stock   The size of the 10-channel Cell Pouch has been optimised for 
higher dosing with optimal islet concentration so that patients achieve insulin independence 
after two implants of islets, eliminating the need for top-up via the portal vein. Based on 
Sernova’s extensive experience with donor islets obtained in Cohort 1, we see good 
chances that Sernova will achieve the target optimal dose of implanted islets, leading to 
insulin independence. We note that this is a complex procedure when using donor 
pancreata, as this dose is not so easy to predict due to the varying quality and quantity of 
the islets extracted. As a result, achieving insulin independence with the 10-channel Cell 
Pouch without top-ups would be a significant milestone and share catalyst for Sernova. 
Patients in Cohort 2 are additionally benefiting from an improved, more patient-friendly 
immunosuppression therapy intended to prevent rejection of the cell islets. This regimen 
administers the less toxic Belatacept instead of Tacrolimus, enabling also lower doses of the 
drug Mycophenolate mofetil (MMF). As a result, this modified immunosuppression regimen 
is leading to improved patient tolerability, according to the lead investigators. 

Figure 1: Overview of the multi-cohort phase 1/2 T1 D and hypoglycaemia 
unawareness study  

Cohort1 (n=6)

 Enrollment completed

 8-Channel Cell Pouch

 Mini (1-Channel)Sentinel

 180-day post-Tx1 evaluation

 Cell Pouch Placement

 Subfascial

 Below umbilicus (4)

 Immunosuppression
 Thymo -> Tacrolimus

MMF

Etanercept

Cohort2 (n=7)

 Enrollment completed

 10-ChannelCell Pouch (>50% greater capacity)

 2-ChannelSentinel

 90-day post-Tx1 evaluation

 Cell Pouch Placement
 Subfascial

 Above (2) and 

below (2) umbilicus

 Immunosuppression

 Thymo -> Belatacept

↓Tacro 

Etanercept

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research, Sernova Corp 

 
 

2G PRODUCT FOR T1D IS SET TO ENTER PHASE 1/2 CLINICAL TRIALS 
IN Q4 2025  

The 2G product for T1D using 10-channel Cell Pouch + Evotec iPSC islets 
+immunosuppression   Sernova’s partner Evotec is at the late stage of preclinical 
development & optimisation of chemistry, manufacturing and control (CMC) efforts to bring 
the induced pluripotent stem cell islets (iPSCs) into the clinic. Sernova now states that the 
start of phase 1/2 clinical trials is planned for Q4 2025 (vs previous guidance of 2025). The 
main reason for the slight timeline extension is the complexity of scaling up iPSCs and 
therapeutic cell manufacturing.   
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3G PRODUCT FOR T1D MAY INCLUDE MILD IMMUNOSUPPRESSI ON   

The 3G product for T1D using 10-channel Cell Pouch +  induced pluripotent stem cell 
islets + conformal coating immunoprotection    Sernova’s preclinical conformal coating 
(CC) immune protection technology which encapsulates islets in a thin capsule capable of 
conforming to the islet shape and size is in our view very promising. The CC technology 
offers the potential to lower or ideally eliminate (mid to long-term goal) the need for immune 
suppression medication for its cell therapy treatment of T1D. The lead investigator, Dr. Alice 
Tomei, provided an update on the 3G product for the T1D program at the IPITA conference 
in San Diego. Preclinical data in a gold standard rat model demonstrated that the final 
optimised conformal coating (CC) formulation works well, exhibiting significantly improved 
cell compatibility and overall biocompatibility. The main takeaways were:  

● Insulin independence of CC+Abatacept achieved in ra t model    The 
performance of the optimised CC formulation has been enhanced by the addition 
of the mild immune modulating agent (IMA) Abatacept, resulting in sustained 
normal blood glucose levels and complete insulin independence in a rat model. 
We believe there may still be room for further preclinical optimisation of the combo 
CC+IMA (e.g. potential replacement of Abatacept with Belatacept which has 
shown a greater inhibition of T-cell activation, improving the frequency of 
administration, etc) until the programme undergoes phase 1/2 clinical studies. The 
good safety profile of Abatacept/Belatacept+CC makes it an attractive commercial 
solution. 

● Progress in up-scaling of CC production    The company has achieved 
substantial progress in the production scale-up process with a 500% increase in 
conformal coating production capacity and an 89% overall islet encapsulation yield, 
which is also good news.   

 
 

PEER VERTEX PAUSED ITS LEAD 1G PROGRAMME FOR T1D 

Phase 1/2 study of VX-880 paused – iPSCs islets + immun osuppression for T1D 
patients with impaired hypoglycemic awareness and s evere hypoglycemia   VX-880 is 
Vertex’s lead drug candidate using allogeneic, stem cell-derived islet cells delivered by an 
infusion into the portal vein in combination with immunosuppressive therapy. Following two 
patient deaths, Vertex Pharmaceuticals announced on 8 January that the study had been 
placed on a protocol-specified pause until the independent data monitoring committee and 
global regulators review all data. The company clarified that the deaths were unrelated to 
VX-880 and expects to present all data at an upcoming medical meeting. One of the two 
patients who died was Mr Brian Shelton, 66, the first patient who received VX-880. The 
ongoing phase 1/2 study in 17 patients entails three parts: (a) administration of 50% of the 
targeted dose to two patients; (b) administration of 100% of the targeted dose to five 
patients; and (c) concurrent administration of the full dose to all patients. The company also 
announced that at the time of the last data cut-off, all 17 patients were fully enrolled and the 
14 patients treated demonstrated islet cell engraftment and insulin production. After >90 
days of follow-up, 13 of the patients achieved A1c levels <7% and required no insulin 
administration. We recall that according to the data reported in October 2023, only two of the 
patients had been in therapy for at least 1 year (i.e. 12 and 21 months), and unfortunately, 
one of them has now passed away. The company assesses the safety of the product as 
consistent with the administration of immunosuppressants, perioperative period, and 
medical history. Nevertheless, this interruption is a setback for the company that will cost 
valuable time. 
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VX-264 continues without interruption– iPSCs islets + immunoprotective device for 
T1D patients   In March 2023, the FDA approved the initiation of the VX-264 multipart 
(similar to VX-880) phase 1/2 open-label study. By early January 2024, several of the 
projected 17 patients had been enrolled and dosed. The company reported that part A (50% 
of targeted dose) had been initiated and has enrolled and dosed multiple patients; the 
company was conducting preparations for Part B (100% of targeted dose). 
 
 

THE CELL POUCH APPLIED TO HYPOTHYROIDISM – PHASE 1/2 STUDY 
PLANNED TO BEGIN IN 2024 

1G product for the treatment of postoperative hypot hyroidism (PH): 10-channel Cell 
Pouch + implant of own  healthy tissue from thyroid gland – IND or CTA subm ission 
set for H1 2024    Sernova’s PH product candidate entails taking healthy tissue from each 
patient’s thyroid gland and placing it into the Cell Pouch to avoid hypothyroidism after 
surgery. The company has conducted preclinical studies in mouse models demonstrating 
proof-of-concept and is completing a final IND-enabling preclinical study. Sernova plans to 
report this preclinical data in H1 2024 and file the IND in H2 2024. The product would then 
enter the clinic shortly after. The company has been in discussions with Canadian and US 
regulatory authorities (Health Canada/FDA) to determine how the product will be regulated 
in each jurisdiction and choose the most efficient regulatory pathway. 
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VALUATION MODEL 

Buy rating and price target confirmed    Sernova's FY 2022/23 financial results as well as 
the pipeline review and outlook, were in line with our expectations. We believe 2024 will be 
an eventful year for Sernova. We anticipate the company will report positive data from 
Cohort 2 of the ongoing phase 1/2 study for the 1G product in T1D in Q1 2024. We also see 
the company on track to file the IND for the 1G product in hypothyroidism in H2 2024 so that 
the product candidate can enter phase 1/2 clinical trials. Thanks to the experienced 
executives Cynthia Pussinen (CEO) and Dr Modestus Obochi (CBO), who joined the team 
last year, we expect the company to successfully close a non-dilutive partnering deal in H1 
2024 which will substantially strengthen its balance sheet. We believe the achievement of 
these milestones will act as strong catalyst and trigger a rise in the share price. Our sum-of-
the-parts valuation model still yields a price target for Sernova of USD2.80 (CAD3.80). We 
reiterate our Buy rating.  
 
 
Table 4: "Sum-of-the-parts" valuation model 

Cell Pouch-
Based 

Compound
Project1)

Patient 
Pop           
(K)

Treatment 
Cost              

(USD)

Market 
Size        

(USDM)

Market 
Share      

(%)

Peak 
Sales        

(USDM)

PACME 

Margin2)            

(%)

Discount 
Factor       

(%)

Year of 
market 
launch

1G product T1D - US USD 41.6M 400K 225,000 90,000.0M 0.5% 550.7M 24% 17% 2028
2G product T1D - US USD 230.3M 400K 225,000 90,000.0M 3.5% 4,088.8M 24% 17% 2030
3G product T1D - US USD 482.3M 1,600K 120,000 192,000.0M 3.5% 9,769.9M 24% 17% 2032
1G product Hypothyroidism-US USD 197.4M 150K 225,000 33,750.0M 3.0% 1,401.5M 22% 17% 2030

PACME PV USD 951.6M 405,750.0M 15,810.9M

Costs PV4) USD 86.0M
NPV USD 865.6M
Milestones PV USD 29.3M
Net cash (proforma) USD 40.6M
Fair Value USD 935.5M

Share Count (proforma)

Price Target USD 2.80
Price Target CAD 3.80 (based on CAD-USD exchange rate of 0.74)
Price Target EUR 2.60 (based on EUR-USD exchange rate of 1.06)
1) A project typically refers to a specific indication or, where necessary or relevant, a combination between indication and geographic market

3) Remaining market exclusivity after the point of approval

4) Includes company-level R&D, G&A, Financing Costs and CapEx; COGS and S&M are factored into the PACME margin for each project

Present 
Value           

2) PACME (Profit After Costs and Marketing Expenses) reflects the company's profit share on future revenues. 
This share may be derived in the form of royalties (outsourced marketing/manufacturing) or operating EBITDA margin (in-house model), 
or some mix of both (depending on the specific parameters of partnership agreements)

329,049K
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SERNOVA'S R&D PIPELINE & T1D STRATEGY 

 

Figure 2: Snapshot of the R&D pipeline focusing on d iabetes, thyroid disease and 
haemophilia A 

Indication
Therapeutic 
Cell Source Discovery Pre-Clinical Phase 1/2 Phase 3 BLA Anticipated  Milestones / Notes

Type 1 
Diabetes

Human donor 
islet cells 

Ph 1/2 updated at ADA, EASD and IPITA,
further update due in Q1 2024

iPSC islets Ph 1/2 clinical trial initiation anticipated in 
Q4 2025

Intra-pouch 
Immune-
protected 

ILCs 

Preclinical assessment ongoing, last 
immune protection update was at IPITA

Thyroid Diseases / 
Hypothyroidism

IND filing and Ph 1/2 clinical trial initiation 
anticipated in 2024

Hemophilia A Preclinical dosing optimising ongoing

C
el

l P
ou

ch
™

1G drug candidate

2G drug candidate

3G drug candidate

 
 

Source: First Berlin Equity Research, Sernova Corp 

 
 
 
 
Figure 3: Cell Pouch development strategy in T1D wit h successive product 
generations until functional cure 

Intra-Pouch  
immune-

protected 
ILCs

• Insulin-dependent T1D patients with 

a history of hypoglycemic events

• Functional cures observed in phase 

1/2 clinical trial

• Cohort 2 ongoing using optimised

dose / islet density

• Broad T1D population

• I LC  s =unlimited supply

• Similar potency to human islets

• ILCs are cryopreserved for improved 

commercial logistics, providing 

competitive advantage

1st Generation

Cell Pouch + Donor Islets

Phase 1/2 Ongoing

2nd Generation

Cell Pouch + iPSC

Phase 1/2 Planning Underway

3rd Generation

Cell Pouch + iPSC + Immune Protection

Preclinical Ongoing

Donor  
Islets

Cell Pouch “Off the Shelf”  
iPSC-derived 

Islet-Like 
Clusters (ILCs)

Cell Pouch

• Broader T1D population

• Maintains all advantages of 2nd Gen

• Eliminate requirement for 

immunosuppressants

Cell Pouch

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research, Sernova Corp 
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INCOME STATEMENT 

All figures in CAD '000 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24E 2024/25E

Revenue 0 0 0 0 40,000 0

Cost of goods sold 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gross profit 0 0 0 0 40,000 0

General & Administrative -2,501 -2,299 -7,857 -8,459 -9,200 -9,400

Research & Development -2,759 -4,638 -16,897 -32,043 -30,000 -25,000

Total operating expenses (OPEX) -5,260 -6,937 -24,754 - 40,502 -39,200 -34,400

Operating income (EBIT) -5,260 -6,937 -24,754 -40,502 80 0 -34,400

Net financial result -62 -29 333 1,504 500 100

Non-operating income/expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pre-tax income (EBT) -5,321 -6,966 -24,421 -38,998 1,300 -34,300

Income taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net income / loss -5,321 -6,966 -24,421 -38,998 1,300 -34 ,300

Diluted EPS (CAD) -0.03 -0.03 -0.09 -0.13 0.00 -0.11

Ratios

EBIT Margin on Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

EBITDA Margin on Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Net Margin on Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Expenses as % of OPEX

Sales & Marketing 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

General & Administrative 47.6% 33.1% 31.7% 20.9% 23.5% 27.3%

Research & Development 52.4% 66.9% 68.3% 79.1% 76.5% 72.7%

Y-Y Growth

Revenue n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Operating income n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Net income/ loss n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.  
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BALANCE SHEET 

All figures in CAD '000 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24E 2024/25E

Assets

Current Assets, Total 4,605 28,327 51,091 21,023 24,569 1 8,614

Cash 3,949 27,874 3,776 8,722 23,613 17,715

Short-term investments 0 0 46,000 11,084 0 0

Accounts receivables 507 449 1,147 1,053 800 750

Other current assets 149 4 168 165 156 149

Non-Current Assets, Total 1,120 1,493 1,394 1,083 830 775

Property plant and equipment 203 176 402 393 440 502

Intangible assets 917 717 517 317 117 0
Deposits 0 212 224 259 259 259

Other LT assets 0 388 251 114 14 14

Total Assets 5,726 29,820 52,485 22,106 25,399 19,389

Shareholders' Equity & Debt

Current Liabilities, Total 1,848 1,476 4,740 9,592 7,939 7,786

Accounts payable 878 1,358 4,600 9,456 7,800 7,644

Other current liabilities - 117 140 136 139 142

Longterm Liabilities, Total 703 276 136 0 0 0

Other liabilities 703 276 136 0 0 0

Shareholders Equity 3,174 28,068 47,608 12,514 17,460 11, 603

Total Consolidated Equity and Debt 5,726 29,820 52,485 22,106 25,399 19,389

Ratios

Current ratio (x) 2.49 19.19 10.78 2.19 3.09 2.39

Quick ratio (x) 2.49 19.19 10.78 2.19 3.09 2.39

Net gearing -124.4% -99.3% -7.9% -69.7% -135.2% -152.7%

Book value per share (€) 0.02 0.11 0.17 0.04 0.06 0.04

Net debt -3,949 -27,874 -3,776 -8,722 -23,613 -17,715

Equity ratio 55.4% 94.1% 90.7% 56.6% 68.7% 59.8%
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

All figures in CAD '000 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24E 2024/25E

Net income -5,321 -6,966 -24,421 -38,998 1,300 -34,300

Interest, net 62 29 -333 -1,504 -500 -100

Tax provision 0 0 0 0 0 0

Non-operating items 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBIT -5,260 -6,937 -24,754 -40,502 800 -34,400

Depreciation and amortisation 225 220 440 446 403 215

EBITDA -5,035 -6,716 -24,314 -40,056 1,203 -34,185

Derivative liability 0 0 0 0 0 0

Share based payments 683 218 7,451 3,903 3,700 3,500

Changes in working capital 863 518 2,947 4,986 -1,392 -95

Cash interest net -62 -29 333 1,504 500 100

Other adjustments -389 -835 -839 -676 0 0

Operating cash flow -3,939 -6,844 -14,421 -30,339 4,011 - 30,681

CapEx -5 -17 -329 -99 -150 -160

Free cash flow -4,945 -6,861 -14,750 -30,438 3,861 -30,84 1

Other investments 2,000 -212 -46,012 34,881 11,084 0

Cash flow from investing 994 -229 -46,341 34,781 10,934 - 160

Debt Financing, net 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity Financing, net 4,533 31,025 36,510 0 0 25,000

Other financiing activities 564 1,093 155 503 -54 -57

Cash flow from financing 5,097 30,997 36,665 503 -54 24,9 43

Net cash flows 2,152 23,925 -24,098 4,946 14,891 -5,898

Cash, start of the year 1,797 3,949 27,874 3,776 8,722 23,613

Cash, end of the year 3,949 27,874 3,776 8,722 23,613 17, 715

Y-Y Growth

Operating Cashflow n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Free cashflow n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.  
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Copyright© 2024 First Berlin Equity Research GmbH  No part of this financial analysis may be copied, 
photocopied, duplicated or distributed in any form or media whatsoever without prior written permission from 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH. First Berlin Equity Research GmbH shall be identified as the source in 
the case of quotations. Further information is available on request. 
 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 85 (1) SENTENCE 1 OF THE GERMAN SECURITIES TRADING 
ACT [WPHG], TO ART. 20 (1) OF REGULATION (EU) NO 59 6/2014 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT 
AND OF THE COUNCIL OF APRIL 16, 2014, ON MARKET ABU SE (MARKET ABUSE REGULATION) 
AND TO ART. 37 OF COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION ( EU) NO 2017/565 (MIFID) II. 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH (hereinafter referred to as: “First Berlin”) prepares financial analyses while taking the 
relevant regulatory provisions, in particular section 85 (1) sentence 1 of the German Securities Trading Act [WpHG], art. 20 (1) 
of Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market 
abuse regulation) and art. 37 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) no. 2017/565 (MiFID II) into consideration. In the 
following First Berlin provides investors with information about the statutory provisions that are to be observed in the preparation 
of financial analyses. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with art. 37 (1) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) no. 2017/565 (MiFID) II and art. 20 (1) of Regulation 
(EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market abuse regulation) 
investment firms which produce, or arrange for the production of, investment research that is intended or likely to be 
subsequently disseminated to clients of the firm or to the public, under their own responsibility or that of a member of their group, 
shall ensure the implementation of all the measures set forth in accordance with Article 34 (2) lit. (b) of Regulation (EU) 
2017/565 in relation to the financial analysts involved in the production of the investment research and other relevant persons 
whose responsibilities or business interests may conflict with the interests of the persons to whom the investment research is 
disseminated. In accordance with art. 34 (3) of Regulation (EU) 2017/565 the procedures and measures referred to in 
paragraph 2 lit. (b) of such article shall be designed to ensure that relevant persons engaged in different business activities 
involving a conflict of interests carry on those activities at a level of independence appropriate to the size and activities of the 
investment firm and of the group to which it belongs, and to the risk of damage to the interests of clients. 

In addition, First Berlin shall pursuant to Article 5 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/958 disclose in their 
recommendations all relationships and circumstances that may reasonably be expected to impair the objectivity of the financial 
analyses, including interests or conflicts of interest, on their part or on the part of any natural or legal person working for them 
under a contract, including a contract of employment, or otherwise, who was involved in producing financial analyses, 
concerning any financial instrument or the issuer to which the recommendation directly or indirectly relates. 

With regard to the financial analyses of Sernova Corp. the following relationships and circumstances exist which may 
reasonably be expected to impair the objectivity of the financial analyses: The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with 
First Berlin reached an agreement with the Sernova Corp. for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed. 

Furthermore, First Berlin offers a range of services that go beyond the preparation of financial analyses. Although First Berlin 
strives to avoid conflicts of interest wherever possible, First Berlin may maintain the following relations with the analysed 
company, which in particular may constitute a potential conflict of interest: 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin owns a net long or short position exceeding the 
threshold of 0.5 % of the total issued share capital of the analysed company; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin holds an interest of more than five percent in the 
share capital of the analysed company; 
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 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin provided investment banking or consulting services 
for the analysed company within the past twelve months for which remuneration was or was to be paid; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the analysed company 
for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin has other significant financial interests in the 
analysed company; 

With regard to the financial analyses of Sernova Corp. the following of the aforementioned potential conflicts of interests  or the 
potential conflicts of interest mentioned in Article 6 paragraph 1 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/958 exist: 
The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the Sernova Corp. for preparation 
of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed. 

In order to avoid and, if necessary, manage possible conflicts of interest both the author of the financial analysis and First Berlin 
shall be obliged to neither hold nor in any way trade the securities of the company analyzed. The remuneration of the author of 
the financial analysis stands in no direct or indirect connection with the recommendations or opinions represented in the 
financial analysis. Furthermore, the remuneration of the author of the financial analysis is neither coupled directly to financial 
transactions nor to stock exchange trading volume or asset management fees. 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 64 OF THE GERMAN SE CURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG], 
DIRECTIVE 2014/65/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND  OF THE COUNCIL OF 15 MAY 2014 
ON MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND AMENDING DI RECTIVE 2002/92/EC AND DIRECTIVE 
2011/61/EU, ACCOMPANIED BY THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS REGULATION (MIFIR, 
REG. EU NO. 600/2014). 
First Berlin notes that is has concluded a contract with the issuer to prepare financial analyses and is paid for that by the issuer. 
First Berlin makes the financial analysis simultaneously available for all interested security financial services companies. First 
Berlin thus believes that it fulfils the requirements of section 64 WpHG for minor non-monetary benefits. 

PRICE TARGET DATES 
Unless otherwise indicated, current prices refer to the closing prices of the previous trading day. 

AGREEMENT WITH THE ANALYSED COMPANY AND MAINTENANCE  OF OBJECTIVITY 
The present financial analysis is based on the author’s own knowledge and research. The author prepared this study without 
any direct or indirect influence exerted on the part of the analysed company. Parts of the financial analysis were possibly 
provided to the analysed company prior to publication in order to avoid inaccuracies in the representation of facts. However, no 
substantial changes were made at the request of the analysed company following any such provision. 

ASSET VALUATION SYSTEM 
First Berlin’s system for asset valuation is divided into an asset recommendation and a risk assessment. 

ASSET RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendations determined in accordance with the share price trend anticipated by First Berlin in the respectively 
indicated investment period are as follows: 

Category 1 2

Current market capitalisation (in €) 0 - 2 billion > 2 billion

Strong Buy¹ An expected favourable price trend of: > 50% > 30%

Buy An expected favourable price trend of: > 25% > 15%

Add An expected favourable price trend of: 0% to 25% 0% to 15%

Reduce An expected negative price trend of: 0% to -15% 0% to -10%

Sell An expected negative price trend of: < -15% < -10%

¹ The expected price trend is in combination with sizable confidence in the quality and forecast security of management.  

Our recommendation system places each company into one of two market capitalisation categories. Category 1 companies 
have a market capitalisation of €0 – €2 billion, and Category 2 companies have a market capitalisation of > €2 billion. The 
expected return thresholds underlying our recommendation system are lower for Category 2 companies than for Category 1 
companies. This reflects the generally lower level of risk associated with higher market capitalisation companies. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
The First Berlin categories for risk assessment are low, average, high and speculative. They are determined by ten factors: 
Corporate governance, quality of earnings, management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position, 
standard of financial disclosure, regulatory and political uncertainty, strength of brandname, market capitalisation and free 
float. These risk factors are incorporated into the First Berlin valuation models and are thus included in the target prices. First 
Berlin customers may request the models. 

RECOMMENDATION & PRICE TARGET HISTORY 
Report 

No.: 
Date of 

publication 
Previous day closing 

price Recommendation Price 
target 

Initial 
Report 

19 October 2023 CAD0.73 Buy CAD3.80 

2 Today CAD0.60 Buy CAD3.80 

 
INVESTMENT HORIZON 
Unless otherwise stated in the financial analysis, the ratings refer to an investment period of twelve months. 

 
UPDATES 
At the time of publication of this financial analysis it is not certain whether, when and on what occasion an update will be 
provided. In general First Berlin strives to review the financial analysis for its topicality and, if required, to update it in a very 
timely manner in connection with the reporting obligations of the analysed company or on the occasion of ad hoc notifications. 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
The opinions contained in the financial analysis reflect the assessment of the author on the day of publication of the financial 
analysis. The author of the financial analysis reserves the right to change such opinion without prior notification. 

Legally required information regarding 

 key sources of information in the preparation of th is research report 

 valuation methods and principles 

 sensitivity of valuation parameters 
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can be accessed through the following internet link : https://firstberlin.com/disclaimer-english-link/   

SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY: Bundesanstalt für Finanzdien stleistungsaufsicht (German Federal Financial Super visory 
Authority) [BaFin], Graurheindorferstraße 108,  53117 Bonn and Marie-Curie-Straße 24-28, 60439 Fran kfurt am Main 

EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY (DISCLAIMER) 
RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION AND SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 
The information contained in this study is based on sources considered by the author to be reliable. Comprehensive verification 
of the accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information has neither been carried out by the 
author nor by First Berlin. As a result no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy and completeness 
of information and the reliability of sources of information, and neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for 
passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the 
accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information. 

RELIABILITY OF ESTIMATES AND FORECASTS 
The author of the financial analysis made estimates and forecasts to the best of the author’s knowledge. These estimates and 
forecasts reflect the author’s personal opinion and judgement. The premises for estimates and forecasts as well as the author’s 
perspective on such premises are subject to constant change. Expectations with regard to the future performance of a financial 
instrument are the result of a measurement at a single point in time and may change at any time. The result of a financial 
analysis always describes only one possible future development – the one that is most probable from the perspective of the 
author – of a number of possible future developments. 

Any and all market values or target prices indicated for the company analysed in this financial analysis may not be achieved due 
to various risk factors, including but not limited to market volatility, sector volatility, the actions of the analysed company, 
economic climate, failure to achieve earnings and/or sales forecasts, unavailability of complete and precise information and/or a 
subsequently occurring event which affects the underlying assumptions of the author and/or other sources on which the author 
relies in this document. Past performance is not an indicator of future results; past values cannot be carried over into the future. 

Consequently, no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy of estimates and forecasts, and neither 
the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any 
direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the correctness of estimates and forecasts. 

INFORMATION PURPOSES, NO RECOMMENDATION, SOLICITATI ON, NO OFFER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES 
The present financial analysis serves information purposes. It is intended to support institutional investors in making their own 
investment decisions; however in no way provide the investor with investment advice. Neither the author, nor First Berlin, nor 
the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be considered to be acting as an investment 
advisor or portfolio manager vis-à-vis an investor. Each investor must form his own independent opinion with regard to the 
suitability of an investment in view of his own investment objectives, experience, tax situation, financial position and other 
circumstances. 

The financial analysis does not represent a recommendation or solicitation and is not an offer for the purchase of the security 
specified in this financial analysis. Consequently, neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or 
distributing the financial analysis shall as a result be liable for losses incurred through direct or indirect employment or use of 
any kind whatsoever of information or statements arising out of this financial analysis. 

A decision concerning an investment in securities should take place on the basis of independent investment analyses and 
procedures as well as other studies including, but not limited to, information memoranda, sales or issuing prospectuses and not 
on the basis of this document. 

NO ESTABLISHMENT OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient neither becomes a customer of First Berlin, nor does First Berlin incur any 
contractual, quasi-contractual or pre-contractual obligations and/or responsibilities toward the recipient. In particular no 
information contract shall be established between First Berlin and the recipient of this information. 

NO OBLIGATION TO UPDATE 
First Berlin, the author and/or the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall not be obliged to 
update the financial analysis. Investors must keep themselves informed about the current course of business and any changes 
in the current course of business of the analysed company. 

DUPLICATION 
Dispatch or duplication of this document is not permitted without the prior written consent of First Berlin. 

SEVERABILITY 
Should any provision of this disclaimer prove to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the respectively applicable law, then 
such provision shall be treated as if it were not an integral component of this disclaimer; in no way shall it affect the legality, 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions. 

APPLICABLE LAW, PLACE OF JURISDICTION 
The preparation of this financial analysis shall be subject to the law obtaining in the Federal Republic of Germany. The place of 
jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Berlin (Germany). 

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient confirms the binding nature of the above explanations. 

By using this document or relying on it in any manner whatsoever the recipient accepts the above restrictions as binding for the 
recipient. 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS 
First Berlin financial analyses are intended exclusively for qualified institutional investors. 

This report is not intended for distribution in the  USA and/or Canada.  


